

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2310 of 1997****With****CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1 of 1997  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2310 of 1997****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR ORDERS) NO. 1 of 2022  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2310 of 1997****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2025  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2310 of 1997****With****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2161 of 1997****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 1 of 2026  
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2161 of 1997**=====
**SHREE MOTI BAHUCHARAJI MATA TRUST & ORS.****Versus****SURAT MODH PATNI GHANCHI PANCHTRUST & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****DELETED for the Appellant(s) No. 10,11,2,3,5,6,8****MS KJ BRAHMBHATT(202) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,12,13,14,15,16,17,7****MS VARSHA BRAHMBHATT(3145) for the Appellant(s) No.****12,13,14,15,16,17,7****ADVOCATE NAME DELETED for the Defendant(s) No. 3****MS DHWANI TRIPATHI AGP for the Defendant(s) No. 2****MR SHAIVANG D MEHTA(5623) for the Defendant(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE J. C. DOSHI****Date : 29/04/2026****ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION No.1 of 2026 IN FIRST  
APPEAL NO.2161 OF 1997 :**

Issue **Notice** returnable on 07.07.2026. Ms.Dhwani Tripathi, learned Assistant Government Pleader and Mr.Shaivang D. Mehta, learned advocate waives service of notice on behalf of respective parties.

**ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION No.1 of 2025 IN FIRST APPEAL NO.2310 OF 1997 :**

Ms.Brahmbhatt, learned advocate for the applicant requests for permission to delete name of Respondent No.3 Manharlal Jaishankar, who has expired on 08.09.1999, who was one of the objectors in the change report and copy of the death certificate of Respondent No.3 Manharlal Jaishankar is also annexed with the application.

In view of the above, since the one of the objectors in the change report i.e. Respondent No.3 Manharlal Jaishankar has already expired, his name is ordered to be deleted and the name of the persons who intend for substitution of earlier trustees, whose names are reflecting in the PTR, are ordered to be inserted. The present application is allowed accordingly and it is disposed of. Necessary amendment to be carried out forthwith.

**(J. C. DOSHI,J)**

MISHRA AMIT V.